0 Ann & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicagor

RECEIVED

, APR 1 8 2019
April 17, 2019
ITIES &
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS SEHVE%EQ Eé&.'éw BOARD

Ms. Courtney Avery

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Final Realized Cost Report {Section 1130.770) Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of
Chicago Bed Expansion (Project #16-050)

Dear Ms. Avery:

Please accept this letter and its included attachments as the Final Realized Costs Report for Project #16-
050, Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago (“Lurie Children’s”) required pursuant to 77
Illingis Administrative Code Section 1130.770. This project was approved by the lllinois Health Facilities
and Services Review Board ("IHFSRB") on May 2, 2017 and obligated on January 25, 2018. The approved
funding for the project is $50,985,179,

The approved project is to add 44 ICU beds and 4 NICU beds at Lurie Children’s located at 225 E. Chicago
Avenue, Chicago, lllinois.

Per the enclosed correspondence (previously provided to IHFSRB), the lllinois Department of Public
Health (“IDPH"} authorized occupancy of the 44 ICU beds as of April 27, 2018 {(and such beds were put in
service as of June 9, 2018). IDPH authorized occupancy of the 4 NICU beds as of September 13, 2018
{(and such beds were put in service as of September 19, 2018). The project is complete and operational.

Attachment A, enclosed, is the outside independent audit of the project costs conducted by Baker Tilly
Virchow Krause, LLP. The audit report itemizes the capitalized project costs. We are also attaching the
final Application and Certification for Payment for the construction contract with M. A. Mortenson,
dated April 15, 2019, indicating the final new construction costs for the primary construction contract to
be $28,889,623. In addition, we are enclosing a supplemental letter explaining additional project costs
under another arrangement with M.A. Mortenson and direct payments made by Lurie Children’s.
Collectively, all of these construction contract costs total $29,491,497.08, as reflected in the audit
report.

We certify these are the final realized project costs and there are no additional or associated costs or
capitalized expenditures related to the approved project. There is no cost overrun,

We are in compliance of the approved permit including project cost, allocated square footage, and
approved clinical services.

225 East Chicago Avenue, Chicage, lllinois 60611 | 312.227.4000 | luriechildrens.org

Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospite!l of Chicago Foundation | Stanley Manne Children’s Reseoarch Institute N OrthWESter

FEINBERG SCHOCL
OF MEDICINE




Ms. Courtney Avery
Page 2

Sincerely,

Ron Blaustein
Chief Financial Officer
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago

Subscrlbed and sworn to before me
thls day of April, 2019

bined Wifos

Signature of Notary Public

Seal
ANNEL HILGEN
Oficial Seal
Notarv Public - State of linois
My Commission Expires Feb 19, 2022
cc: Mike Constantino, IHFSRB, Supervisor, Project Review Section

Ralph Weber, Consultant



Attachment A
Outside Independent Audit of Project Costs
Final Application and Certification for Payment

Supplement to Final Realized Cost Report



C bakertilly

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause LLP
Tan Terace Ct; PO Box 7398
Madison. W1 53707-7398
United Slates of America

T +1(608) 249 6622
F: +1(608) 249 8532

bakertilly.com

April 15, 2019

Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago
225 East Chicago Avenue

Box 106

Chicago, [llinois 60611-2605

Project:

Permit: #16-050 — Lurie Children’s Hospital (Completion & Final Cost Report)
Project: Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago Bed Expansion
Permit Holder: Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago, 225. Chicago Ave., Box 261, Chicago, IL, 60611

Audit

Obijectives and Scope:

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP (Baker Tilly) was engaged by Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago to
perform an independent certificate of need cost audit on the Lurie Children’s Hospital Modernization project (CON #16-
050). This project was approved by the State Board on May 3, 2017, and involves a major modernization with new
construction at Lurie Children’s Hospital. Included with this letter is the Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of
Chicago’s detailed schedule of expenditures by project cost component and certification of the expenditures and sources of
funds. The approved permit amount was $50,985,179. The final realized cost of this project is $44,517,706.64, which is
$6,467,472.36 or 12.7% below the approved permit amount.

The objectives of our engagement were to:

To determine if charges to be reported to the [llinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board are substantiated
by appropriate supporting documentation;

To determine if expenses were properly recorded for the project and CON account category;

To determine if expenses were properly approved;

To determine the mathematical accuracy and consistency of invoices;

To determine that applicable construction progress payments included accurate application for payment documents
(i.e., previous payment calculations), were properly notarized, and lien waivers.

Management’s Responsibility:

Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago management was responsible for the preparation and fair
presentation of the attached cost schedule. In addition, Management certifies the following:

Pursuant to sections 1130.770 of the [llinois Administrative Code, the final realized cost referenced above is the
total cost required to complete the project and that there are no additional or associated costs or capital
expenditures related to the project which will be submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIII or XIX.

Pursuant to section [ 130.770(d)(4), the project referenced above is in compliance and changes in cost and square
footage were approved by the Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board under Permit #16-050.

@ bakertilly



Auditor’s Responsibility:

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the attached Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago schedule
based on our audit. An audit invelves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the schedule. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the schedule, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
Opinion:

In our opinion, based on our review of $38,418,945.57 (86.3%) in payments made for the Lurie Children’s Hospital
Medernization and New Construction Project, we confirm that the $44,517,706.64 in CON charges to be reported to the
Illinois Health Facilities Services Review Board by the April 30, 2019 required submission date, were substantiated by
comprehensive and appropriate supporting documentation, Our Audit did not identify any material inconsistencies in
expenses incurred, paid and recorded.

Sincerely,

N ay\.&ﬁu} Viidost B

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP



Project Number:
Project Title:

16-050
Lurie Children’s Hospital Modernization

Subject: Final Cost Report
Permit Holder: Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago
Date: April 15,2019
Projecied Total Costs Available Estimated Variance
Incurred as Balance as of Costs to From
415/2019 4/15/2019 Completion Approved
Preplanning Costs ] 75152800 | § 785,62065 (% {34,10165) | $ $ (34,101.65)
Site Survey & Soil Investigation | $ 3526700 | % 21,025.00 | § 1424200 | $ $ 14.239.00
New Construction Contracts $ 27,638,736.00 | 2949149708 | § (1.852,761.08) | § $§ {1.852,761.08)
Contingencies % 193471200 | § - |8 193471200 | $ § 1.934712.00
Archilec!urallﬁgineering Fees | § 1,753,229.00 | $ 171042523 | § 42.803.77 | % $ 42,803.77
Consulting and Other Fees $ 1.978,543.00 | § 1,466,036.81 | § 512,506.19 | § $ 512,506.19
Movable or Other Equipment $ 1384798800 | $ 9,076,300.38 | $ 4,77168762 | $ $ 4771687.62
Bond Issuance Expense 3 40464400 | § K 40464400 | § $ 404,644.00
Other Capital Costs $ 2,640,532.00 | % 1,966,79249 | $ 673,739.51 3 § 673.739.51
Total | $ 50,985179.00 | §$ 44 517.,70664 | § 6,467,472.36 | $ § 646747236

Cash and Securities
Pledges

Gifts and Bequests
Mortgages/Bonds

§ 44,517,707

Leases (fair market value)
Governmental Appropriations

Grants

Other Funds and Scurces

Total Funds

§ 44,517,707




"RRAUOY BIY) JBPUN JO|IRNUOD JO JBUMD Byl JO Sy Aue o) eapniesd
inoynm aue weuried Jo souedosoe pue uewAed ‘SIUBNSS) ‘URIGY POWEU 00D S|Y) ol B/0j6q O] UA0MS pue pequasqns
8y Ao ejqeded 51 Q31311830 SINNOWY 8y "eiqenoSau jou 5] sleaypen) spL ‘GANILYID INNOWY By} jo Juswded o) pejHuR 8] JOJTRIUOD) oL
PUE S|UBLLINJO(] 138U0D BY 1j}M BIUBRIOIIE U| S HIOAA BY] Jo Alfenb ey ‘pajedlpul
.SWNM%‘J%& "Ag3 pesse:Boud sBY oM BUY) OIS PUB UOHBULIOY| ‘8BPAIMOUN 5581424y BY) JO |88
N IHOXMY 4 0] 1BY) Joume) ey) 0) seyjied 128)yasy ey ‘uapesdde eaoqe ey) Buspdwod ep
{"10) pandde Junowe ay) woi) sIePIP PBYUED JUNOWE )| UYY Y3ENY) Y| PUB SUDHEAIES]O B}S-U0 UC PBSEG ‘SHIALIND0Q 19821000 B4} YHM B3UBPIOB U|
Q “ Lt T T T T P I PPy B___com EE < m a 5
dxe uojssLIweD Al sefeuep 130foid ‘Byng vouuys

S T —Sys e

Auedwo? uosueLON 'V ‘W YOLIVHINGD

8.3 oSS,
SIBUNIl jo Blg)S - aygngy es%_%

QHVAIHS Y .
vas ._SQ,_‘% W o

il i e o

#00 30 Aunog sjoup) jo ejels
%001 wieidiio yuesied o} ‘8NP MOU 6) UjBIBY
0 $ JOVNIVLIY SNTd ‘HSINIS OL JONVIVE '8 UMOYS SIUBWARD JUBLND BL) PUe "JBUMOD Bij) WOJJ paAjade. sjuswwAed pua penss|
00'0 S 3N0 INSWAVd INJHYND '8 &lom juowded 10) S81R3YILED SNOjABID YDRYM J0) WO 0] Jajoaliua”) ey) 4q pled
£29'688'82 g e (01R0111402) Jod wosy § Bu ) AINSWAV UBaq BARY SIUNCWE KB 18Y) ‘SIUSNNDDQ (984UOD BY) Y)W BIUERIOTIA U] PEISKdLIOD
HO4 SALYIIULYID SNOIATHD 8SIV1°L  veaq sey lwewdsy Joj Uojiedlddy siy) AQ PRseaod 3O BY J9IEG PUB UOHBULOI)
{1e}0} 5 eur] ssej p up) ‘abpajmouy 5 s01981U00) BY) )0 1599 BYI 0 1BY) Sa{JI18D JOIDBNUOD PO neyy
£29'686'8¢2 $ FOVNIVLIH §537 A3NYVE TVIOL'9 [28Z'BSLL- srep0 ueLD 18N
- $ (as + 5 aury ) eBeuierayy jmioy,  [Z8Z'R82"1- 0 SIV.10L
{€029 vo 4 wunjo))
I RpaIEW PaIoS JO °q
{eauminsuy) @ 983 s307) ZRZ'AsL'1- !
0 ] Wom pejejdwo) 30 e _
‘IOVYNIV.LAY g ]
(€020 uo o vwmo))
£cogenee 220 s 31va OL G3U0LS ¥ G3131dWOD TVI0L P 0
£29'686'82 < (Z -+ ¢ 9ur) 31vQ OL WAS LOVHLINOD '€
{182°'854°)) s S10p30 eBueyg £q eBueyo jeN °Z SNOILDNG30 SNOlLIaaY
$06'L¥9°0E s WNS LOVEINOD TYNIDINO °} ; .
AININAVE YO NOLLYINddY S.UOLIVHLINGD
9L°E0006021  # IDIOANMI €102 'St 1snBny  (31vQ LOVHLINOD | 868y Uojsuedx3 enedy) (YOS LOVHLNOD
0892Z-+0009 7| '0BeaD Eplog 7) 'easey
£000602L  #€Or 00pL BN "aay ueBriopy yInoS H22 a0t NS ‘PAIE Bd 00E
oseluelg Augdioy) UOBUELOWN Y "W
ON L03r0d A1O3LIHOUY) WIA ‘WoHd
SLO31HONY
HOLOVHLINGD +1809 7 'o8eaD 11909 W 'oBeoND
LO3lHIuY 810ZI0E SL0Z/L/6 GOIM3d Ay 00e31yD 3 922 oAy 0Beolyd "3 922
YINMO | es8yd yojsuedx3 juanedu-je||dsol S,usipyyD eunn oBesyd 4o (eldsoH s,ueIpiyD 8PN *H Heqoy P uuy
'0) UonnqpIsig 91 "ON NOLIYII1ddV :103roYd {ssumo) oL

PAISIA ) W WAD D IWALN TUTIA AL M1 T WAITTL W

T 1 AITRIAA A WL



m~p sman

e

000 i} %0 _o Jo 1} I—o _n—....Sa. C15°200 _8-55:_ ‘YW solewairy paidesav] G
000 0 %0 ___ 0 ] _a 869'P01- _822 _S!.eo_a N WM daid 96| 564
oU0 0 %001 leso’zor o 860°29p [860" 29 85 02E- T _Ss_ss: YW UGHIOY0IY BinpIgas 40014 12| 064
10070 D %001 E0LIFOE [0 EOL'LVOE EOLbDE [rOC YO 108501 ¢ Jeon_eas_ il SugypueD) |esouop| 00l
000 0 %001 9.26e8'F |0 0/2°685 BIZ6E6 1 5i5ce- 1582102 uosusloY VI fanued uoipdai| oo
000 o %00t 160zda 0 160218 [T IFAT] YT CZB 662 | UGEIDLOW VI #aopueg G| 009
i o %001 coraccy |0 _am_..an..‘ GSraccy  [Hoov C10120°¢ Kuadiiiag smse3 nunp eoM%RE) G
0 0 %001 ¥¥5550°C _a Irrssshe ¥¥S 5502 |50z Jsﬁﬂ.p Ruodwod Sugoey Ea...s_n_ 0t
_ jpue Bujquiny4 seye Jsug
0 0 %001 Bhe P05 _a 6¥a v05 ___E.xm 66669 055'SCY a_.aa.uou Huneey uodeiasd el 50C
pUs [ ]
_o ] %001 OVG 6ES € 1 Ov6'6ES'E forE'EES™E 16521p BYCZZIE [tronesadiod mausyoe IH OVAH| 002
48... o %00t gm.ﬂ.s [o 09829 08629 0 098'20 _-.8._...5 BNy spswndug| ©62
Bojsepmg vaasdion ojBojsuaiy _ N
o 0 %001 9.8'L6 0 9016 9816 YT —S...& 3] "#030pU) WOWIoR. | MOPUIMT™ 082
0 0 %001 €92 vop _e EOLvor £OL'0DF E9L0Z1 _98._.3 37 ‘09 Bupasoseg suwp] Buwied| sez
0 o %00t TI¥T7A e 151T0rZ ISU0YTL  [scues Josczer’s Aty ‘Bupoolg epiang s Dupooldf 002
1) _a %001 Uiz 96k _e 017 96F 0ZZ'98F DILLT 005 o SIENGIY IHY 180g SBUNRY oNsAooY | 942
o o N GG BZooee [sewwec LIgoy sicozt i} BiRs00] 3 $pIARG I oy qwased] 022
0 0 %001 BYG Bl € _a —a;.a:.n _-3.93 915GIZ ZEVBLBE U *GFII0NY SO pitog wdlp § Jo1id| S62
0 Q %00L  [eevaid o [eeriiz jeerzz BSESH SI0°292 [oHOM SWIB TRy ol ¥ izei5 "WEGiD] 062
o 0 %001 YoV 562 0 PEY 962 VEV'96Z foare _o.muﬁ.nau 42.. [T Y T )
‘'ssjlojoutjaal Bupwip SIUSlY
o 0 %00l 66F SIE 0 GEr GIE _Sq.m:.. 1G9 958°00¢C U} ‘Auedway sajnieg Aap ve) 82000 BUPNG| 052
0 c %00t feoo'ies 0 TOD'LES |e80ties _s«..a F¥aGer auj saso 4oy RIDG(] PODAY, G100 'BRWIEI] _a_i_ 7%
000 0 %00t 00L0Ch 0 00L0¢1 DOLOEL _o 00L0C1 271 Bunocadg reempy —Buagoosdeild] orZ
oo 0 %001 C61'C [] 6L’ €612 {T¥4 lo ‘09 Gugooy Aival] y ssuop Bugooy| scz
000 1] %001 SDO'SH _e 500'5Y S00'SH [1:+ 4} 6Z9'LC 3ut ‘pedng 104G ymd pue vofientu| JopaiRa| OLE
(i [ %001 _2 1280t jo 0LV 2800 DLLUZROL 00Z' 16 _o;.mg.. sug ‘sulijsag vedspiowy WORBIRD [LNDMNDYY] §22
0 0 %001 _Ennuq_ 0 GRS 65T b _Em.nnu.. _aaﬁ« _o.a._ga [MAdE - GosUBLON V' W Kiivedm) yonoy| 622
0 ) %00L  [994VF 0 [eorw | I fsore "0 UGSAIIG “H Yoy HEIO INOSUENBSTIN] 912
400 0 %001 Z0T 108 0 LT Z0T 100 P _ms.ﬁ 277 wingyin UOIHISWaE oMIIRg| 012
000 0 %001 198292 0 199492 1IN 109°20¢C ,a GHAIOE [WHOHVOT shog T03(AI0E BUNNO1D)] 002
SHO
“NiviZy HSINIZOL | 11dND | JIVGOL | OOW3d SHL | 16830038 | INNOWY | SNOISIAZH NIVA SHOLOVHINODENS WHOM 40 NOLLJIHO830 ‘ON
3oMYIvVE %  OILIIW0D| BV SNOoMabd | Loveinod { 9500 | a3waaHos a3ouvmyY Wall
Vi0L HHOM a3aNOMddY | G3SIA3Y | cawnoaxa
toLo
£O0060L1 # 129f0g
9L'CODASOLL  # SHOAM L0206 SLEZIIG 10083



o %00l r29'6e0'8Z Jo {CZ0'6RE'0Z [CZ9'eRa'oz  [I8TESLL-  [MOS'LVS O SViOL
[0 %001 _ulnm.:z 0 _232 S29'P0L YeuZr [orszvz UORINLION Y CT¥ T
[} %001 82’592 [} _unm.mﬁ ~8~m¢~. £bi'at- [TTHTH UOSLIOMOW VN T
] %001 00009z 0 _oS..mﬁd _ws.s... _Sa.a_. _-al_lsv UCTUBLION 'V W 1as| 1e8
0 %0 0 0 [o D [saveeut " [6sITBaT  [uewweron v w FS0eBURUS UGiEARUST] G50
0 %0 o 0 _= ] 166602 166'5684 UORLDLIDW Vi ToueBupuod ubneg| 008
0 %0 [} D fo _o 086'009 096 099 uosusLOW VA "Olv| oo
0 %0 o o 0 o 000s-  Joooos [sescsuow v SRy Jupeq Apmrwwod| Gaz
HSINIZO1 | L1dW3 | SIVOOL | OOWSdSIHL | 1530039 | INNORV | SNOISIASH 3NTVYA SHOLOVEINODANS MHOM 0 NOILJIUIE3d ON
IoNVIVD % |oaTdwon| 3ovidmi SNOIAYd | Lovuings | s'00 | aanasuas CIAYYMY WalLl
Wwiol HHOM Q3n0dddY | Q3smay | oaunoaxa
t0L0
£O0OBOLL & $38jasg

9V'COD0BOZE  # 3JNIDANI 1021055 eLozILG ‘aoiyad




oosoasy |- G005V %00t_[500'SP {5313 S \fEiulJ PUE UOHESU) JODIS 3uj sdng ot
0060569z ¢ |- 6ES@OC’ | (K00 |A9S6PL L | Anueden ySoN MdS - UORIRUON VI Bz
0O'DLLZB0'L | - 011°280°c K001 [011Z60°% | womesad [empeiasy S_JQQMm uEstpowy | Gze
[N B8L LY [%co1_[esz e G0N SNORUBERSTIN 03 uesduysH Gy 012
00202189 _ [ - 202 180 %00L_[202'199 WO SNeeS oT1 wWhauw 4
VEIOBIR |- 20949 %00¢_|293'29Z SENAeS Bupeo NS WpORUET thod 00Z
__ SHOLIVIINGIENG
0L NVRINLIOND,
SZ9 vl g 929 p0L %001 925'¥04, _m_ UGTUSION VA 068
BCZ S92 = 8EZS02 %001_|gte g9z |sawemmu) UOUUOUON YW | 088
000082 E 00008z %001 _8._3« [iGs UOTUSHON "V N 188
) ) 2 %0 [0 00 VORI USRUBHON VI 058
g = - %0__ [0 AuetRnu02y Uoseg UGHIONON VN 008
%0 __|n 621V UGEUSNON V1N 008
%0__ |0 FHEMONY FIpEg AunUADL UGTUOHON v W 58L
H_MS Sejewy podeasy UORBLON Y [T}
2 . %0__ |0 WO, Ubid SE UOCUOLIOW Y 1Y 584
860°25% s 850'29v %001 |B80'20r__ _[UONIeMKaY BInpaLpg 400)3 1612 LOTUBLION VN 05
EOL'LEDE |- EOLLPOE  |%O00L JEOL'LYDE _|SuompuoD (ER0eS UDTUSLION Y 00L
9.zeesL |- DITEO6'L | %00L [BLZ686°L |00 Yoo UOIUDIION VI 009
169228 g 169220 %001 [1BITIR __|so0jAies oHS UGILOLION VA 00§
2 - - %0 [0 M1 Taun BIE
%00 Wiid [T it
%0 |0 VAR 1N [
%0__|D iuoUREEI] MOPUIAR 9N 062
%0_ o ] 9n 982
%06 |0 Ui [ 14
%o [0 P3 oY Hopun 042
%00 (i Sjureiag oun 02
%0__J0 |reog WnsdAS ¥ Jeiseid N I
%0__|0 SO § BUReIS See0 190 082
%0__[o D 10531X3 L 552
%0 |0 LN T
%0 4.. iejun 773
PUE S100Q POOM ‘5I00(] ‘SOUIR)J SI0N
% - - iopun 744
% - HOMISED [EINPVPIY 168 g2z
%0 [0 - . 000
dWD
(suouatey Su)} SINIWAVY Q34015 ¥ .
3N0 3M0038 ANIHAVY SNOWM3Nd | (waung ou) | 031 TI4M0D 1OVHINGD L L HOLOVHINGD e
OL IINVIVE LIN| SIHLINNOWY 13N | 4013N | NOINALIY |  MuOM % |40 iNnOWY

11909 1 ‘obean? "ery odeamD 3 522 [ 0) ‘GQunog PES U S9SIWEsd PRGHISEP Sumogo] aip un |ejdSo CURIP(IYD
SHA] L DeNUCD sy 1y ERLOS TI 'BISE) "00L SINS TPMR WEd D0E AuedoD UOSUINOK Y "I 0] JeBeue ool S1 5 04S jy) KT PUE CUROGEP \RRO UO "WOMS ARp (1Y BUD] ‘BHING LOVUBYE "UeHY UL

FLOTOLIE yBnosyy pejeduiog yopy
91°c00660.L1 : ‘oN uoedt|ddy K
0006041 ToN 19e{odd UoNUCeR 591 #0092 Jo Auncy
Spouln) jo aEs
UOSUS1IoN UMD 0} JOIRNUOIGNS PUT IS0 JO JUSOIEIG LIDME



1202/61/04 sandx3 uoseiuwoy A
slouy)l jo ejerg - ajand Assjon
QHYJIHS "H YANYLN

W3S WIDIHL0
agng Asmon
6102 Wdy Jo S Sy B 0} WomS pue
ayng uouseys uelieuep -oa_pm_l
=y % u% paufis
3 —_{wonuewey "2ul) 3NU AN0D38 OL 3ONVIVE
- ] INIWAVYd SIHL 20 LNNOWV 15N €20°6UE'8E s LOVHINOD WLOL Q3LENFaV)
[€Z96a882___ aivd ATSA0IASH L3N - s 1OVHINOD OL §LIa3H0
Z29'6RE'AT £20'680°02 SYHLXT ONY 1OVEINOD TV.LOL
[ - 3 fiez'ase't) 3 ] 20
ZZo6ouee & VOB LPOOL LOVHINGD TWNIDIHO 40 LNNONY
tze'sedaz [0 [cZo'sea’az__ %00t *au.._s.ﬁ §ividl
. - o - . 5
00GSFBLE ¥ | - GSPEELY #.8— BEFOLL Y | [eomnaeiy AUBOUIET oppers T TIE
00P¥S5S0Z | - PPSSSDZ  [%00L [PPSSS0Z | Duquniy AuBtud7) Banuom oLt
puo SNy 040 1BMD
00GKe YOS |- 6r6 ¥OS 001 |6GP6POS UoReId Wid Kundid e0C
- pue Buiquinig soNe 1sap
000PB GLIE | - OPGGLSE | %00L |OPEGESE | OVAH uoq RINTRPON 4 [
00°056'29 - 006'29 %00l [0’z ["BUIGNn | answnoug o oH [T
Bowsmg vaoalio) JBoTuesy _
0092876 - FITYT) %001 [BJ0'16 TURUIE0I L MOPATA E i3
GOERLvAY | - cor'bay %00L_[C82'¥BY TRAavd D1 00 BURRIOoRG eiBuep 5682
oULGEOpE s |- LOTOP L L Jie'0¥Z'L | BUi00Fd Au| BUiod]7 SpATa W 092
00 CLZoEY | - 0IZ°B6v %00 |0LZ 90F [ 5Bl eopnoay pehcay Gl i 753
D09ZREE |- gZe st 001|620 80T SiLL IR AU 'BUL00IS SPIARE W | 0Lz
00°G¥E'OVIT | - OY6aPLC _ [%00L |BvBevLE | pieog wnsdho y soneid U] "VOR0TTY OWIGUL [13
FLI AR dTH WUl § DURES 5689 SYIOM SEBID) [NIURUITY 082
PEFI6E | - yro6e burzeis Jopews o 562
'seoioupe, Bugmt wuoy
00 EEYSIE | - 8oV GIT w1000 Buipls 2 AIBAW07) GAAOG AUT DOL [T
SPEE0SES |- €BO 155 @ITMEH EOTECTE ) ave
PUB RIDC( POOM 'RI00D ‘MU (D[N
ooooZoer |- 00L0EY Rl O DUGonIToNS TRWDIN or2
00561 - SBLE ooy "0 Buooy A90iD ¥ #eUor T34
(sucpuuay ouy) SINIWAVL a3401S ¥ .
_3naan0osa INVAV SNONZYS { (uewnD up) | A2131ANOD 1OVHINGD el D Lot o e
MRSV 1R R R RS e .11 YT Y v benasn -t P I




0 Ann & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicago®

April 17, 2019

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Courtney Avery

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Supplement to Final Realized Cost Report {Section 1130.770) Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s
Hospital of Chicago Bed Expansion {Project #16-050)

Dear Ms. Avery:

| am writing to provide this supplemental information in connection with the Final Realized Costs Report
for Project #16-050, Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago (“Lurie Children’s”} submitted
herewith.

In addition to the $28,889,623 in construction contract expenditures made to M.A. Mortenson Company
(*Mortenson”) for this Project pursuant to a guaranteed maximum price arrangement (“GMP”) as reflected
in the G702 submitted in connection with this report, Lurie Children’s made the following construction
expenditures for the Project to Mortenson outside of the GMP arrangement and to other vendors listed

betow:

Vendor Description Amount

Mortenson G702 Biltling $28,889,622.81
Mortenson Adjustment 1A 190,701.58
Mortenson Adjustment TEF-200 18,264.15
Mortenson Accrual 110,568.00
Data Center Services Owner Direct Purchases 1,800.00
Inpre Corp Owner Direct Purchases 20,317.81
Interstate Electronics Owner Direct Purchases 7,332.00
Otis Elevator Co. Owner Direct Purchases 30,162.89
Johnson Controls Owner Direct Purchases 924.50
Ashburn Power & Light | Owner Direct Purchases 201,774.74
Filter Services of lllinois | Owner Direct Purchases 20,028.60
Total $29,491,497.08

225 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60611 | 312.227.4000 | luriechildrens.org
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicoge Foundation | Stanley Manne Children’s Research Institute

Northwester

FEINBERG SCHOOL
OF MEDICINE




Ms. Courtney Avery
Page 2

Collectively, all of these expenditures equal the total New Construction Contracts costs of $29,491,497 as
reflected in the audited Final Cost Report for the Project. Our independent auditor reviewed these
expenditures and the underlying documentation. | hereby certify their accuracy.

Please let me know if you have any question about the foregoing.

Sincerely,

Hgn

Ron Blaustein
Chief Financial Officer
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this /7 _ day of April, 2019

Ornd WA

Signhature of Noiary Publi

Seal
ANNEL HILGEN
O*icial Seal
Notarv Pubkc - State of lllincis
My Commisgion Expires Feb 19, 2022
cc: Mike Constantino, IHFSRB, Supervisor, Project Review Section

Ralph Weber, Consultant



ﬂAnn & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicagor RECEIVED

APR 1 8 2019

EALTH FACILITIES &
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

May 11, 2018

Ms. Courtney Avery, Administrator

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 W. Jefferson, Second Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Reference: Project #16-050
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago/Children’s Hospital of
Chicago Medical Center — Addition of Licensed Beds

Dear Ms. Avery:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that in accordance with 20 ILCS 3960/5, Ann & Robert H.
Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago (“Lurie Children’s”) intends to put in service an additional 44
licensed intensive care unit beds on the 22" floor of the hospital. These beds were authorized by the
lilinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board on May 2, 2017 pursuant to Project #16-050.
The Illinois Department of Public Health (“1DPH”) inspected our facility on April 27, 2018 and has
authorized its occupancy and use. Attached please find the written approval received from the [IDPH
Design and Construction Unit,

We intend to put these beds in service on June 9, 2018. Lurie Children’s total licensed bed capacity of
288 licensed beds will increase to 332 upon the opening of the unit. The number of intensive care
beds will increase from 92 to 136.

As you know, Project #16-050 also authorized construction of an additional 4 Neonatal Intensive Care
Unit beds to be constructed on the 15" floor of the hospital. This construction of these beds is still
underway. We will nolify you of the aniicipated date for these beds to be put into service upon
completion of their construction and receipt of IDPH Design and Construction Unit approval.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about these proposed changes.

Sinc;rcly.

n LU,LL_ A// ? ’)iﬂof*’n--_

Michelle M. Stephenson, DNP, RN, NEA-BC
Executive Vice President
Chief Operating Officer

Cepy.  Michael Constantino, [HFSRB
Nanette Bufaling Michells M. Staphensan
DNF, RN, NEA-BC

Ron Blaustein Evecutiue Vice President
Eric Hofiman Ciisf Opetating tifticer

N2L2274302 Direct
mstephenson@iutie hildrens og

Administration Nor thwestern
275 Fast Lhicago Avenue, Box 5, Chicago, I1ingis 6067H 2991 | 312 2274329 | N2 2274329 Fax | lunechildrens arg FEINBERG SCHOOL

Ant b Robart H Lurie Chideen s Hospital of Cricogo Foundation | Stanfey Munne Chiidren's Research institute OF MEDICINE



J1DPH

HEENOES DIPARIMEN ) o PUORIDC Fh AN

ELEICEES B pr teala ) A2 761 . RV ]

April 27, 2018

Mr. Patrick Magoon, President/CEQ

Ann & Robert H Lurie Children's Hospital of Chicago
225 East Chicago Avenue Box 140

Chicago, IL 60611-

Temporary Occupancy
Re: Ann & Robert H Lurie Children's Hospital of Chicago
Chicago

Inpatient Expansion - 15th fir, 22nd fir
IDPH No: 11012

Dear Mr. Magoon:

Based on the evaluation of the physical plant and life safety standards, the above mentioned
project has been approved for temporary occupancy on 04/27/18. This temporary occupancy
Is granted for Phase 2 only at this time.

If this project changes the bed count for which the facility is licensed for by adding or reducing
beds, it will be necessary to contact the lllinois Health Facilities Services and Review Board. As
requirad for the entire facility, this unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of the Hospital Licensing Act (210 ILCS 8/1 et. seq.) and the Department's rules
entitled Hospital Licensing Requirements (77 Ill. Adm. Code 250). For eligibility for Madicara
reimbursement, the unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the federal
Conditions of Participation for hospitals (42 CFR 482.1 et. seq.).

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hesitate to call us at 217/785-4247.
The Department's TTY number is 800-547-0466, for use by the hearing impaired.

Sincerely,

Dennis Schmitt, Supervisor
Design and Construction Section
Division of Life Safety and Construction

Cc:  Mr. Kent Davidson
Stantec Architecture Inc

PROTECTING HEALTH. IMPROVING LIVES



DocuSign Envelope ID- 310D9EDS-5025-4208-87A2-05E7BEBBO0FC

ﬂ Ann & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicago*

September 18,2018

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 W. Jefferson, Second Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Reference:  Project #16-050
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago/Children’s
Hospital of Chicago Medical Center - Addition of Licensed Beds

Dear Ms. Avery:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that in accordance with 20 ILCS 3960/5, Ann &
Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicage (“Lurie Children’s”) intends to put in service
an additional 4 licensed neonatal intensive care unit beds on the 15% floor of the hospital.
These beds were authorized by the Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board on
May 2, 2017 pursuant to Project #16-050. The Illinois Department of Public Health
("IDPH") inspected our facility and has authorized its occupancy and use as of September
13, 2018. Attached please find the written approval received from the IDPH Design and
Construction Unit,

We intend to put these beds in service on September 19, 2018. Lurie Children’'s total
licensed bed capacity of 288 licensed beds will increase to 336 upon the opening of the
unit. The number of intensive care beds will increase from 92 to 140.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about these proposed changes.

Sincerely,

OocuSignad by:
Michelle Shpunson
Michelle M. Stephenson, DNP, RN, NEA-BC

Executive Vice President
Chief Operating Officer

CC: Michael Constantino, IHFSRB
Nanette Bufalino
Ron Blaustein
Eric Hoffman

225 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60611 | 312.227.4000 | luriechildrens.org
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago Foundation | Staniey Manne Children’s Research Institute



JIDPH

ILUINOES D PARTMENT OF PUBLIC HFALTH

525 535 Wesl deflerson Stresl < Springtield figrs R2701 0G0 + wwwa dph il

September 17, 2018

Mr. Patrick Magoon, President/CEQ

Ann & Robert H Lurie Children's Hospital of Chicago
225 East Chicago Avenue Box 140

Chicago, IL 60611-

Permanent Occupancy

Re:  Ann & Robert H Lurie Children's Hospital of Chicago
Chicago
Inpatient Expansion - 15th flr, 22nd fir
IDPH No: 11012

Dear Mr. Magoon:

Based on the evaluation of the physical plant and life safety standards, the above project has
been approved for occupancy on 09/13/2018.

If this project changes the bed count for which the facility is licensed for by adding or reducing
beds, it will be necessary to contact the lllinois Health Facilities Services and Review Board. As
required for the entire facility, this unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of the Hospital Licensing Act (210 ILCS 8/1 et. seq.) and the Department's rules
entitled Hospital Licensing Requirements (77 Hl. Adm. Code 250). For eligibility for Medicare
reimbursement, the unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the federal
Conditions of Participation for hospitals (42 CFR 482.1 et. seq.).

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hasitate to call us at 217/785-4247.
The Department’s TTY number is 800/547-0466, for use by the hearing impaired.

Sincerely,

Dennis Schmitt, Supervisor
Design and Construction Section
Division of Life Safety and Construction

Cc: Mr. Kent Davidson
Stantec Architecture Inc

PROTECTING HEALTH, IMPROVING LIVES

Natargr. Ao rpdifer b PHAR





